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CITY OF PORTAGE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Monday, March 8, 2010
(7:00 pm)
Portage City Hall
Council Chambers
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

* January 11, 2010

OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

*  ZBA# 09-14, 7508 Oakland Drive: Michael Quinn, is requesting: a) to appeal the staff determination that
a sign permit can not be issued for the roof shamrock; or b) an interpretation that the shamrock on the roof
of the Shamrock Montessori Center is not a sign; or ¢) a variance to allow a 320 square-foot roof sign
when only a maximum 32 square feet of combined wall and freestanding signage is permitted.

* ZBA# 09-15, 8201 Cox’s Drive: Portage Soccer Club is requesting: a) an interpretation that seasonal
soccer practice fields are similar to an outdoor theater use in an I-2, Heavy Industrial district, or b) a
variance from the maximum two 1-year time periods for a Temporary Use Permit to continue the seasonal
soccer practice field use from April 2010 through October 2014, and c) a variance from the off-street
parking lot paving requirement.

STATEMENT OF CITIZENS:

ADJOURNMENT:

MATERIALS TRANSMITTED

Star (*) indicates printed material within the agenda packet

2010 03 08 ZBA Agenda.docS:\2009-2010 Department Files\Board Files\ZBA BOARD\Agendas\2010 03 08 ZBA Agenda.doc






EDRAFT

CITY OF PORTAGE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of Meeting — January 11, 2010

The City of Portage Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order by Chair Henry Kerr at 7:00 p.m. in the
Council Chambers. four people were in the audience.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Betty Schimmel, Henry Kerr, Rob Linenger, Lowell Seyburn, Marianne Singer, Timothy
Bunch (alt.), Donald Mordas (alt.)

MEMBERS EXCUSED: David Felicijan
IN ATTENDANCE: Jeff Mais, Zoning & Codes Administrator, Charlie Bear, Assistant City Attorney

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: Linenger moved, and Mordas seconded a motion to approve the December 14, 2009
minutes as submitted. Upon voice vote, motion was approved 7-0.

NEW BUSINESS:

ZBA# 09-13, 10950 East Shore Drive: Staff summarized the request for a variance to retain two accessory buildings
without an existing principal permitted use (one-family dwelling). Phil Woods was present on behalf of Tom Woods and
stated they agreed with the conditions in the staff report. Kerr inquired if having building equipment and storage buildings
on a site where a house is being built is an issue. Staff responded not normally but in this case the work had already begun
without a building permit. Seyburn inquired what was being stored in the accessory buildings. Mr. Woods stated tools,
building materials, a lawn tractor, chainsaws and other landscape equipment. Seyburn inquired if the applicant was
intending to build the house himself and whose equipment was on site. Mr. Woods stated he owned the equipment and
planned to do much of the work himself. Linenger expressed skepticism they could get the necessary approvals from the
State by April 30, 2010. Mr. Woods stated he was confident they would.

A public hearing was opened. Shelly Miller and Arthur Gerth, 10711 East Shore Drive both expressed concemn for the
appearance of the property while being used to store construction equipment and no work was in progress. Ms. Miller
inquired if the accessory buildings would be allowed to remain if the variance was approved. Staff responded yes, if they
obtained the necessary permits, otherwise they would have to be removed. Ms. Miller inquired if the accessory buildings
met the required setbacks. Staff responded they appeared to. Mr. Gerth stated he understood the applicant had submitted
an engineering report and wondered if based on that report it appeared likely a building permit for the house would be
approved. Staff responded based on the engineer’s report it did not appear that the proposed house location was in a
wetlands area but could not provide a definitive answer because the State ultimately made that determination. Mr. Gerth
inquired if the Board had reviewed similar cases previously. Kerr responded yes. Seyburn inquired of staff if there was
any concern with regard to the size of the accessory buildings. Staff explained the code requirements concerning size that
building plans for a house would need to meet. An engineering report from Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber was read
into the record. There being no more comment, the public hearing was closed.

After additional discussion concerning a practical difficulty and the presence of construction equipment on site, a motion
was made by Linenger, supported by Singer, to deny a variance for two accessory buildings without a principal permitted
use, for the following reasons: the variance would be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding neighborhood;
the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request was created by the applicant. In addition, the
application and supporting materials, staff report, and all comments, discussion and materials presented at the hearing are
to be incorporated in the record and the action of the Board shall be final and effective immediately. Linenger-Yes, Kerr-
Yes, Seyburn-No, Schimmel-No, Mordas- Yes, Singer—Yes, Bunch-No. Motion carried 4-3.

STATEMENT OF CITIZENS: None.
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:38 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Mais, Zoning & Codes Administrator

S:\Department Files\Board Files\ZBA BOARD\Minutes\2010 01 11 JAM ZBA minutes.doc
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CITY OF

PORTAGE

A Place for Opportunities to Grow Department of Community Deyglopment

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

FOR COMPLETION BY APPLICANT

Application Date i / 20 / 1009 7 W @ X
Name of Applicant_MICHAEL QM INN L —_
Print Signature

Applicant’s Address ?02‘5 R,OCKF 4 R'D y PD RTA?@Z Phone No. ( 269 ) 329 - (220

Name of Property Owner (if different from Applicant)

Phone No.

Address
Address of the Property that is the subject of this Application:

Street Address 7503 OAKLRMD \DR} POKTAC‘.IE/

For Platted Property: Lot of
[If The Property Is Unplatted, the Legal Description is needed. Please attach on a separate sheet.]

Plat

Applicant’s interest in Property that is the subject of this Application: OLINER

Application Fee _~ (Residential Uses) (All Other Uses)
Type of Appeal (Please check one of the following bold choices and provide the requested information):
_Z_ Variance from Zoning Ordinance: Article Section 41 =S4y f_D\' . Paragraph
Regarding: Use Area Yards
Setbacks Parking Other “5’@10 ”

Reason for Request (Also complete page 2 of application):

‘/ Appeal of Administrative Decision: Article Section Paragraph
Reason for Request: W& WERE TOLD S1@NV PERMAT WwAS poT Pess 1BLS.

v Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance: Article Section 42-5 49 CA\ Paragraph
Reason for Request: _LEMTER OF ”I/' 0/0‘? FROM __Commun 1 DLVELOPMENT

A Temporary Permit for: Building Use Other Approval
Article Section Paragraph

Reason for Request:

FOR STAFF USE

Application Number: 09_/ / % Filing Date: ‘2‘ 3 . ;0 /D Tentative Hearing Date: 5 _ 3 - ; D / 0

Previous Application Filed Regarding This Property:

7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 ¢ (269) 329-4477

cmem s emmhe o mama ) m—me .



Zoning Board of Appeals Application
Page 2

Reason For Variance

1. Please explain how the property has characteristics such as narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, topography, or natural
features that prevent compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

BoT ARFLICABLE

2. Are the physical characteristics you explained above unique and not shared by neighboring properties? (Attach additional
sheets if needed.)

NotT APPLICAR] ¢

3. Can the property be reasonably used for the uses permitted in the zoning district without granting the variance? (Attach

additional sheets is needed.)
THE KINDERCARE. ACROSS THE STREET HAS THE(R. LDGO (THE TAKE BsLL TOWER)

/B 3-D ON THEIR, ROOF, BuaT (TS "“mpor A Si6ny “ ! "BeiNe LOTICEABLE, (S

ESSENTIAL TO _THE SuRVWVAL OF A SMALL BUSINESS. t0f CHOOSs 70
ATTRALT ATTEANTION Br);? ENHANCING THE APPEARANCE, OF OuR. PROPERTY,
to permit reasonable use of the land and

4. s the variance the minimum necessa buildings, or would a lesser variance be fair and
equitable to the applicant as well as Iogi}cal and just to other property owners in the area? (Attach additional sheets if needed.)
£

SIaN DIFINIOON 15 SO BROAN THAT BURLAUCRATIC INTERPRETATION 1S AUIAY S
Possdle, COMPARABLE, EXAMPLE (S CRUCIAX ON WALL OR. RoOE 0F CHUZCH,

WE _ONLY ASK THE SAME CpMSIDERATIOM AS IS GRANTED TO KINDERCARY .
SKETCH , 2 PHOTOS, AND LETIER FRoM C, D, DpTs 4 TACHED,

5. Explain how the variance would not resu't in adverse affects on adjacent properties or alter the character of the area. (Attach
additional sheets if need

d.
DecoRATION (3 eA)O'T EVEN Vg IBLE, (N WINTER MpNTHS DUE TD SMNOW.
IN THE SUMMZIR., (T BLENDS (O(TH SURROUNDING [sARFED-odT TREsS.

6. Explain how the variance would not result in increased traffic congestion, noise, or other potential concerns, or in dangers from
fire, flood or other hazards, that would be detrimental to the property or to the area. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

NO_DANGER . HAZARDS ORAESTHETIC FROBLEMS ARE. [OREZEEA] O
AULEsD, ACLIRDING T0 FolA DorumzinTs PROVIDED By T™Hs C(T4.

7. Is the reason for the request, the practical difficulty or the hardship created, due to an act of the applicant or due to an act by the
previous property owner? (Attach additional sheets if needed.) NO

8. Explain how the variance would fulfill the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

By SHowING RESPECT FOR_FREEDOM_of EXPRESSION AND THE RIGHTS dF
;m’o,,P;gTj OLINERS,

(A IS 2/ 8 faou0
Signature of Applicant Date !
7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 ¢ (269) 329-4477
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CiTY OF

PORTAGE

4 Place for Opportunities to Grow Department of Community Development

Yolanda Quinn November 10, 2009

Shamrock Montessori Center
7508 Qakland Drive
Portage, M1 49024

RE: Non-permitted Roof Sign at 7508 Oakland Drive
Dear Ms. Quinn:

Your assistance is requested concerning the “shamrock” sign recently painted on the roof at 7508
Oakland Drive. Signs for land uses permitted in residential zoning districts are regulated by the
Portage Zoning Code. Section 42-541 (A) of the Zoning Code defines a sign as:

“a name, identification, description, illustration or device, illuminated or non-illuminated, which is visible from any
public place or is located on private property and exposed to the public and which directs attention to a product,
service, place, activity, person, institution, business or solicitation, including any permanently installed or situated
merchandise or any emblem, painting, banner, pennant, placard or temporary sign designated to advertise, identify
or convey information, with the exception of window displays and national, state and local government flags.”

The “shamrock” on the roof is visible from a public place, directs attention to the Shamrock
Montessori pre-school, and is a sign per the definition above. Section 42-542(D) prohibits signs not
expressly permitted by the Zoning Code. Signs that are permitted for the pre-school in the residential
zoning district include only a freestanding sign and wall signage.

The purpose of this letter is to advise of the Zoning Code sign regulation problem that has been
created and to discuss with you options that are available. The following options are available to
bring the property into compliance, or to obtain the necessary variance approval to retain the sign:

1) Obscure the “shamrock” sign in some fashion (replacement of the shingles or application of
an appropriate paint or other material/substance that completely obscures the sign); or

2) Submit an application with the reasons to support the needed variance from the Zoning Code
sign regulations, which would be considered by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Please contact me in City Hall at the Department of Community Development by telephoning 329-
4476. Your response to this letter by November 20, 2009 is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,
)

LA -
7 .

Jeff Mais
Zoning & Codes Administrator

¢: Deputy Director Georgeau |

S:aDepartment Files\Address Files\O\Oakland\2009 11 10 JAM Oakland, 7508 (sign ltr).doc

7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 « (269) 329-4477
www.portagemi.gov



CITY OF

PORTAGE

A Place for Opportunities to Grow Department of Community Development
TO: Zoning Board of Appeals DATE: February 26, 2010
FROM: Jeffrey M. Erickson, Director of Commun eyélopment
SUBJECT: ZBA #09-14, Michael Quinn; 7508 Oakl rive; R-1B One-Family Residential

CODE SECTION:

APPEAL:

STAFF RECOM-
MENDATION:

a) 42-622(A), Appeals, p. CD 42:140.1
b) 42-622(C), Interpretations, p. CD 42:140.2
c) 42-545(B), Permitted signs R-1B, p. CD 42:127

Seeking a) to appeal the staff determination that a sign permit can not be issued for
the roof shamrock; or b) an interpretation that the shamrock on the roof of the
Shamrock Montessori Center is not a sign; or ¢) a variance to allow a 320 square-foot
roof sign when only a maximum 32 square feet of combined wall and freestanding
signage is permitted.

Enclosed are the application, sketch, and photographs. The 15,000 square-foot parcel
is improved with a 1,408 square-foot pre-school building and off-street parking lot.
All surrounding properties are zoned R-1B, One Family Residential and occupied by
permitted uses including a city park. The city became aware that the “shamrock” had
been painted on the roof of the Shamrock Montessori Center in September/October
2009.

With specific regard to the appeal concerning permit issuance, staff has no authority
to issue permits unless the application meets applicable ordinance requirements.
Section 42-542(D) prohibits signs not expressly permitted by the Zoning Code. The
“decoration” meets the definition of “sign” in the Zoning Code (see following). The
sign is painted on the roof shingles, and roof signs are not an expressly permitted sign
type. In addition, the subject sign significantly exceeds the maximum allowable sign
area. No error or misinterpretation occurred and proper standards and ordinance
guidelines were used by staff. Also, the appeal has not been filed in a timely manner.
The decision was properly made by staff based on the information available to staff,

As for b), the Zoning Code defines a ‘sign’ as:

“a name, identification, description, illustration or device, illuminated or non-illuminated,
which is visible from any public place or is located on private property and exposed to the
public and which directs attention to a product, service, place, activity, person, institution,
business or solicitation, including any permanently installed or situated merchandise or any
emblem, painting, banner, pennant, placard or temporary sign designated to advertise,
identify or convey information.”

It is the position of staff that the shamrock sign is an illustration, plainly visible from
a public place, directs attention to the building/service, identifies the activity, appears
permanently installed and is an emblem, or similar icon, that conveys information
about this permitted use. In 2004, the Board previously considered the definition of
‘sign’ and determined that the butterfly, heart, and moon icons used by Babies R Us
were signs (and not decorative architectural features and were part of the corporate
identity). With regard to the applicant comment about religious symbols or the school
bell symbols/representations used at Kindercare, 7455 Oakland Drive, neither point is

7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 ¢ (269) 329-4477

www.portagemi.gov



PRACTICAL
DIFFICULTY:

applicable. Religious symbols are specifically exempt, and based on records
available, the school bell logo was erected before the sign regulations were adopted
and is a nonconforming sign. It is recommended that the Board again interpret that in
this case the “shamrock” on the roofis a sign, which is properly regulated by the
Zoning Code.

With regard to the variance request, conforming alternatives are available. The
applicant has an eight square-foot freestanding sign. There is no wall signage. The
Zoning Code allows up to 32 square feet of combined wall and freestanding signage.
Also, there is no apparent practical difficulty present, but rather, a self-created
situation. Importantly, a roof sign is not appropriate in a residential zone and, a 320
square-foot roof sign in particular, is inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the
Zoning Code. The proliferation of roof signs for permitted uses in residential zones,
or for other permitted business uses in other zoning districts, would be very
problematic within the community. Staff can not recommend approval of the
variance request.

None noted. See attached Board Suggested Motion Form.

§:\2009-2010 Department Files\Board Files\ZBA BOARD\09-14; Oakland, 7508\2010 2 26 JME ZBA 09-14 Qakland, 7508 (staff report).doc

7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 ¢ (269) 329-4477

www.portagemi.gov



SUGGESTED NON-USE VARIANCE MOTION FORM

Mr. Chairman:

| move, in regard to ZBA # , the application by

for a variance from

be:

a. granted for all of the following reasons:

1a.

2a.

3a.

4a.

Ha.

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the
property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district, which

include

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property

right, the right to ,
which is similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in

the vicinity;
The immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request was not
created by the applicant;

The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood, and;

The variance will not materially impair the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance.
=0Or-

b. denied for one of more of the following reasons:

1b.

2b.

3b.

4b.

5b.

C.

There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the
property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district;

The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district in
the vicinity because there are conforming alternatives available such as

The immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request was created
by the applicant;

The variance would be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood, and;

The variance would materially impair the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance.

In addition, the application and supporting materials, staff report, and all comments,
discussion and materials presented at this hearing be incorporated in the record of this
hearing and the findings of the Board, and that action of the Board be final and effective

immediately.

S:\Department Files\Board Files\ZBA\ZBA motion.doc



Page 1-of 1

Tamara Stephens Shamrock Montessori Center's roof

2 T L A A G e s B S B A AT M R N B A R PR T R A A 2 P s N b e W
From: Mel Visser <vissermel@hotmail.com>
To: <stephent@portagemi.gov>

Date: 2/22/2010 1:34 PM
Subject: Shamrock Montessori Center’s roof

Feb. 22, 2010
Department of Community Development: Zoning Board of Appeals

Board Members,

I am Melvin J. Visser, owner and resident of 2001 Schuring road, directly across the street from 7508 Oakland. I
am unable to attend the March 6 meeting.

I have no problem with the roof decoration and actually like the looks of it. I hope it is maintained as is.

Melvin J. Visser

Hotmail: Trusted email with Microsoft’s powerful SPAM protection. Sign up now.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\stephent\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4B8287F6PORTAGE DOM... 2/22/2010
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29- 00000 1

<Y OF

PORTAGE

A Place for Opportunities to Grow Department of Community Development

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

FOR COMPLETION BY APP! ANT
Application Date _February 9, 2010 QM
Name of Applicant _Portage Soccer Club P\DLL
Print SignatJre
Applicant’s Address_P.0. Box 1593, Portage, MI 49081 PhoneNo. __269-323-9484 (w)

Name of Property Owner (if different from Applicant)_ Pharmacia & Upjohn Company, L.L.C.
Address _ 7000 Portage Road Phone No. __269-833-8051

Address of the Property that is the subject of this Application:
Street Address 8201 Cox's Drive

For Platted Property: Lot of Plat

[If The Property Is Unplatted, the Legal Description is needed. Please attach on a separate sheet.]
Applicant’s interest in Property that is the subject of this Application: __Lessee

Application Fee (Residential Uses) $330.00 (All Other Uses)
Type of Appeal (Please check one of the following bold choices and provide the requested information):
_X Variance from Zoning Ordinance: Article Section Paragraph
Regarding: Use Area Yards
Setbacks Parking X Other

Reason for Request (Also complete page 2 of application): _ Renewal of a temporary use permit
approved at March 9, 2009 ZBA meeting.

Appeal of Administrative Decision: Article Section Paragraph

Reason for Request:

X__ Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance: Article 4 Section__ 42.281 Paragraph___c (6)

Reason for Request: __see attachment

A Temporary Permit for: Building Use Other Approval

Article Section Paragraph

Reason for Request:

FOR STAFF USE

Application Number: OF- 5 Filing Date: 2 /? /é\; 2/ Tentative Hearing Date: ~$/ 57 20/0
Previous Application Filed Regarding This Property: ,?Mé/ R06 g ) 200 ?

7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 « {269} 3294477
www.portagemi.gov



Zoning Board of Appeals Application
Page 2

Reason For Variance

1. Please explain how the property has characteristics such as narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, topography, or natural
featuK,s that prevent compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

2. Are the physical characteristics you explained above unique and not shared by neighboring properties? (Attach additional

sheets if needed.)
N/A

3. Can the property be reasonably used for the uses permitted in the zoning district without granting the variance? (Attach

additional sheets is needed.)
Yes

4. Is the variance the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land and buildings, or would a lesser variance be fair and

equitable to the applicant as well as logical and just to other property owners in the area? (Attach additional sheets if needed.)
Yes - see minutes from March 9, 2009 ZBA meeting

5. Explain how the variance would not result in adverse affects on adjacent properties or alter the character of the area. (Attach

additional sheets if needed.)
See minutes from March 9, 2010 ZBA meeting

6. Explain how the variance would not result in increased traffic congestion, noise, or other potential concerns, or in dangers from
fire, flood or other hazards, that would be detrimental to the property or to the area. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)
See minutes from March 9, 2009 ZBA meeting

7. Is the reason for the request, the practical difficulty or the hardship created, due to an act of the applicant or due to an act by the

previous property owner? (Attach additional sheets if needed.)
See minutes from March 9, 2009 ZBA meeting

8. Explain how the variance would fulfill the spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)
See minutes from March 9, 2009 ZBA meeting

@MR»& February 9, 2010

Signature of Apf)licant Date
Portage Soccer Club
7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 + {269) 3294477

www.portagemi.gov




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SEC 24-3-11 § 3/4 W 1/2 NW 1/4 SEC 24 EXC E 3 R ALSO EXC BEG AT NW COR
OF S 3/4 W 1/2 NW 1/4 SEC 24 THW IN SEC 23 ALG EXTENSION OF N L] OF S 3/4
W 1/2 NW 1/4 SEC 24 22.21 FT TO CTR LI COXS DRIVE TH SLY ALG CTR LI SD
DRIVE 567.3 FT TO PT WHICH IS 20.67 FT W OF W LI SEC 24 TH E IN SECS 23 &
24 AS MEAS AT RT ANGLES FROM CTR LI COXS DRIVE 1304.12 FT TOWLY LI OF
PENN RR THNLY ALG WLY LI SD ROW 571.9 FT TO INTWITH N LI OF S 3/4 W 1/2
NW 1/4 SEC 24 THW ALG SD N LI 1291.1 FT TO PL OF BEG



Portage Soccer Club

P.O. Box 1593
Portage, Ml 49081-1593
www.portagesoccer.com

February 9, 2010

Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Portage

7900 S. Westnedge Avenue
Portage, MI 49002

RE: Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
8201 Cox’s Drive

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals:

Enclosed please find the following items pertaining to the
Portage Soccer Club request for an interpretation of the zoning

ordinance:
1.) Application
2.) Check in the amount of $330.00 for the application fee

We would appreciate if this request could be heard at the March
8, 2010 meeting. If you need additional information please
contact me at 323-9484.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

David Rice



PORTAGE SOCCER CLUB
REQUEST FOR A FAVORABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE

ZONING ORDINANCE AND PARKING VARIANCE

BACKGROUND

The Portage Soccer Club (PSC) at the October 9, 2006 Zoning Board
of Appeals meeting was granted a Temporary Use Permit for the
property located at 8201 Cox’s Drive. The permit allowed the PSC
to use the property for its soccer program in the I-2, Heavy
Industrial District without paving the existing gravel parking
area.

Due to the condition of the property the PSC did not use the
property during 2007.

The PSC at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting on March 10, 2008
was granted a temporary use permit for a one year period. The
Zoning Board of Appeals at its March 9, 2009 meeting approved a 12
month extension of the Temporary Use Permit.

REQUEST

The PSC would request that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant a
favorable interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance (section 42.281,
paragraph c(6) finding that the proposed use is an allowable use

within this zoning district and a parking variance.

REASONS IN SUPPORT OF THE REQUEST

1. The use as an outdoor soccer facility is similar to an
outdoor theatre allowed as a special land use in the I-2,
Heavy Industrial District.

a. The use is a continuation of a long standing use as the
MISLE soccer complex which operated without paved
parking from 1986 through 1996.

b. The use is seasonal from April through October with
limited traffic, noise and less intensity than other
uses allowed within this zoning district.

c. The use is similar to the Upjohn Park on Portage Road
also located within the same zoning district.

d. The use is similar to a park providing open space and
relieving congestion and traffic at other city parks
with soccer fields.



2 In support of the request for a parking variance without
paved parking the following comments are relevant:

a.

The use is a continuation of a long standing use as the
MISLE soccer complex which operated without paved
parking from 1986 through 1996.

The use is seasonal from April through October with
limited traffic, noise and less intensity than other
uses allowed within this zoning district.

The use is similar to the Upjohn Park on Portage Road
also located within the same zoning district.

The existing parking lot is no longer gravel. In 2008
crushed asphalt (roto-mill) was added to the entire
parking lot. It was graded, stabilized and compacted.
The parking lot is maintained by PSC volunteers.

3. The PSC Lease Agreement with Pharmacia & Upjohn Company, LLC
originally was for one year. In August 2007 the term was
extended to June 30, 2014. However, the Lease Agreement can
be terminated with 90 days notice and is not automatically
renewable.

a.

SUMMARY

The Portage Soccer Club has no long term control over
the property; its lease expires on June 30, 2014. There
is no certainty that the lease will be extended and if
extended, for what term.

The request of the Portage Soccer Club for a favorable
interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance finding that the use as an
outdoor soccer facility is similar to the special land uses
allowed in the I-2, Heavy Industrial District. Further, the
Portage Soccer Club would request that a parking variance without
paved parking be approved. The Portage Soccer Club agrees to
abide by the conditions contained in the original approvals from

October 9,

2006, March 10, 2008 and March 9, 2009 Zoning Board of

Appeals meetings.

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the request for a
favorable interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance and parking

variance,

the Portage Soccer Club would request that the Temporary

Use Permit without paved parking be extended until June 30, 2014.
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CITY OF

PORTAGE

A Place for Opportunities to Grow Department of Community Development
TO: Zoning Board of Appeals DATE: February 26, 2010
FROM: Jeffrey M. Erickson, Director of C ityPevelopment
SUBJECT: ZBA #09-15; Portage Soccer Club, Cox’s Drive, 1-2, Heavy Industrial
CODE SECTION: 42-622(D), Temporary Uses, p. CD 42:140.3
42-622(C); Interpretations, p. CD 42:140.2-3
42-281, I-2, Heavy Industrial District, p. CD 42:79-81
42-521, Design, Construction and Maintenance of Parking Areas, p. CD 42:116-17
Requesting a) an interpretation that seasonal soccer practice fields are similar to an
outdoor theater use in an I-2, Heavy Industrial district, or b) a variance from the
maximum two 1-year time periods for a Temporary Use Permit to continue the
seasonal soccer practice field use from April 2010 through October 2014, and ¢) a
variance from the off-street parking lot paving requirement.

STAFF RECOM-

MENDATION:

The applicant has requested the approval necessary to continue seasonal soccer
activities on this property. Enclosed are the application, site sketch, and letter of
explanation. The 40-acre property is zoned I-2, Heavy Industrial and is improved
with a gravel drive/parking area and six outdoor soccer fields. The occupied land to
the north is zoned I-1, Light Industrial and to the east zoned I-2, Heavy Industrial,
while the vacant land to the west is zoned I-2, Heavy Industrial and to the south,
across Zylman Avenue, is zoned R-1B, One Family Residential.

As background, a portion of the subject property was used for outdoor baseball
practice fields dating back to the 1960°s, and between 1982 and 1998 was leased by
the City of Portage from the Upjohn Company (now Pfizer Inc.) for outdoor soccer
fields by the Michigan Independent Soccer League (MISLE). In March 2008, the
Board granted a Temporary Use Permit to the Portage Soccer Club to re-establish six
outdoor soccer practice fields to be used during daylight hours between April and
October. In March 2009, the Board issued one, 12-month extension, which expired in
October 2009.

The applicant indicates it has a seven-year, non-renewable lease with Pfizer that
expires in 2014, which includes a 90-day termination clause. The long-term,
permanent use of the property remains under evaluation.

As for request a) given the lease issues, to facilitate Board review and to assist the
applicant, the soccer practice fields can be considered similar to an outdoor theater
use that is permitted as a special land use in this zone. The use is similar outdoor
entertainment, given the outdoor recreation focus, and the outdoor recreation use is
also seasonal. Also, the property was previously permitted to be used for organized
baseball and/or soccer for many years. No complaints have been received over the
past two years about the outdoor recreation activities since the Temporary Use Permit
was issued. It is recommended that the Board grant a favorable interpretation
regarding this similar use, conditioned upon issuance of a Special Land Use Permit
by the Planning Commission

7900 South Westnedge Avenue ¢ Portage, Michigan 49002 ¢ (269) 329-4477

www. portagemi.gov



PRACTICAL
DIFFICULTY:

As an alternative, if the Board does not approve request a) a variance from the
maximum two 1-year Temporary Use Permit periods to continue the seasonal soccer
practice field use from April 2010 through October 2014 could be considered. The
additional period of time would provide the property owner and applicant additional
time to determine the long-term use of the property. If the Board finds a practical
difficulty exists, a variance can be authorized from the maximum time period so the
Club can use the site for only seasonal outdoor soccer practice between April and
October annually until 2014, with the original conditions of the 2008 Temporary Use
Permit (i.e., no capital improvements of a structural nature and maintenance of the
gravel parking lot) also applicable. From the perspective of staff, either alternative
can be supported

With regard to request c¢) the variance from the off-street parking lot paving
requirement, the applicant notes that the prior seasonal recreational uses on the
property were conducted using a gravel parking lot for many years. In addition, the
land immediately east, west, and south of the property is vacant, and a gravel/un-
paved parking area will have minimal, if any impact on adjacent properties. The use
represents a low-intensity, seasonal use of the property. In 2008 the former gravel
parking lot was re-graded and an additional layer of milled asphalt was installed to
further improve the off-street parking lot. If the Board finds a practical difficulty
exists, a variance from the paving standard can be authorized so that the Club can
continue to seasonally use the existing parking facility.

Request a) None needed/not applicable.
Request b) lack of long-term property control or ownership as noted by applicant;
Request c) seasonal and low-intensity characteristics of use as noted by applicant

$:\2009-2010 Department Files\Board Files\ZBA BOARD\09-15; Cox's Dr, 8201\2010 02 26 JME ZBA 09-15 Cox's 8201 (Staff report).doc
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CITY OF PORTAGE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of Meeting — March 9, 2009

The City of Portage Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order by Chair Henry Kerr at 7:00 p.m. in the
Council Chambers. One person was in the audience.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Henry Kerr, H. Lincoln Lewis, Rob Linenger, Lowell Seyburn,
MEMBERS EXCUSED: David Felicijan, Betty Schimmel, Mariana Singer, Wayne Stoffer
MEMBERS ABSENT: Robert Atkins

IN ATTENDANCE: Jeff Mais, Zoning and Codes Administrator, Charlie Bear, Assistant City Attorney

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: Linenger moved, and Seyburn seconded a motion to approve the February 9, 2009
minutes with two corrections. Upon voice vote, motion was approved 4-0.

NEW BUSINESS:

ZBA# 08-18. Portape Soccer Club, 8201 Cox’s Drive: Staff swinmarized the request for a 12-month extension of a
Temporary Use Permit granted on March 10, 2008 to operate six outdoor soccer practice fields during daylight hours at
8201 Cox’s Drive between April and October 2009. David Rice was present to explain the request and answer any
questions of the Board. Kerr inquired if the applicant should now be requesting a Special Land Use permit from the
Planning Commission instead of a Temporary Use Permit extension. Staff indicated the applicant did not use the facility
in 2007 as anticipated, and 2008 was the first year for which the facility was used for soccer practice fields under a
Temporary Use Permit. Seyburn inquired if there have been any complaints. regarding the facility. Staff indicated no.
Seyburn inquired if six inches of gravel was installed. Rice indicated a gravel base still existed from the previous field usc
which was graded and then covered with a layer of roto-milled asphalt,

A public hearing was opened. As no public comments were received, the public hearing was closed.

A motion was made by Seyburn, supported by Linenger, to approve a 12-month extension of a Temporary Use Permit
granted on March 10, 2008 to operate six outdoor soccer practice fields during daylight hours-at 8201 Cox’s Drive
between April and October 2009 with the following conditions: 1) no capital improvements of a structural nature shall
be erected on site, including artificial illumination; and 2) the vehicular gravel base shall continue to be maintained
and shall conform in all other respects to the off-street parking standards set forth in Section 42-521, 3) after 2009,
the Temporary Use Permit will expire and the use will subsequently have to be reviewed by the Planning
Commission, In addition, the application and supporting materials, staff report, and all comments, discussion and
materials presented at the hearing are to be incorporated in the record and the action of the Board shall be final and
effective immediately. Upon roll call vote: Linenger-Yes, Kerr-Yes, Lewis-Yes, Seyburn-Yes. Motion carried 4-0.

OTHER BUSINESS: None.
STATEMENT QF CITIZENS: None.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:13 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

2B —

Jeff Mais
Zoning and Codes Administrator

Si\Department Files\Board Files\ZBAVY 2008-09 Files\FY 08-09 Minutes\2009 3 9 VG ZBA minutes.doc



SUGGESTED NON-USE VARIANCE MOTION FORM

Mr. Chairman:

| move, in regard to ZBA # , the application by

for a variance from

be:

a. granted for all of the following reasons:

1a.

2a.

3a.

4a.

ba.

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the
property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district, which

include

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property

right, the right to ,
which is similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in

the vicinity;
The immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request was not
created by the applicant;

The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood, and;

The variance will not materially impair the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance.
=Or-

b. denied for one of more of the following reasons:

1b.

2b.

3b.

4b.

5b.

C.

There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the
property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district;

The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district in
the vicinity because there are conforming alternatives available such as

The immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request was created
by the applicant;

The variance would be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood, and;

The variance would materially impair the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance.

In addition, the application and supporting materials, staff report, and all comments,
discussion and materials presented at this hearing be incorporated in the record of this
hearing and the findings of the Board, and that action of the Board be final and effective

immediately.

S:ADepartment Files\Board Files\ZBA\ZBA motion.doc



